

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-5232, consolidated with No. 16-5274

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CARL FERRER,
Appellant-Respondent,

v.

SENATE PERMANENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON INVESTIGATIONS,
Appellee-Applicant.

From Orders by the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Rosemary M. Collyer, Judge Presiding
(Case No. 1:16-mc-00621-RMC)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(Joint Appendix Filed Separately)

Steven R. Ross
Stanley M. Brand
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202-887-4343

Robert D. Luskin
Stephen B. Kinnaird
Jamie S. Gardner
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: 202-551-1700

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202-973-4200

Attorneys for Appellant Carl Ferrer

November 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Freedom of Expression and Online Intermediaries	6
The PSI Investigation and Subpoena.....	10
PSI’s Application to Enforce the Subpoena	16
Procedural History, Rulings Below, and Subsequent Events.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENFORCING PSI’S SUBPOENA OVER FIRST AMENDMENT OBJECTION.....	23
A. The First Amendment Limits PSI’s Subpoena Power When it Intrudes on Constitutionally-Protected Activity	23
B. The District Court Erroneously Placed the Burden on Mr. Ferrer.....	25
1. When First Amendment Rights are Implicated the Government Must Employ the Least-Restrictive-Means	25
2. Mr. Ferrer Established a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case That the Subpoena Has an Objective Chilling Effect.....	30
3. The District Court Erred in Shifting the Burden to Mr. Ferrer	36

C.	No Document-By-Document Showing Was Required to Preserve the First Amendment Objections	37
D.	PSI Cannot Meet <i>Bursey</i> 's Least-Restrictive-Means Test.....	39
1.	The Asserted Legislative Purpose Cannot Support the Burden Imposed.....	40
2.	PSI Failed to Show That it Cannot Meet its Needs Through Less Burdensome Means	44
II.	MR. FERRER DID NOT WAIVE BACKPAGE'S ATTORNEY-CLIENT OR ATTORNEY WORK-PRODUCT PROTECTIONS.....	49
A.	The Attorney-Client Privilege and Attorney Work-Product Protection Are Vital to the Administration of Justice and Their Waiver Is Not Lightly Found	49
B.	The Terms of the Subpoena Foreclose the District Court's Finding of Waiver.....	50
C.	A Party Does Not Waive Privilege by Raising a Constitutional Challenge to the Search Compelled by the Subpoena	53
D.	A Party Does Not Forfeit the Right to Assert Privilege When Objections to the Subpoena Itself Are Pending	56
E.	PSI Is Not the Sole Arbiter of Whether It Violated Backpage's Constitutional Rights.....	59
F.	Any Waiver Is Limited to Documents that were Identified as Responsive and Privileged at the Time.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	35
<i>ASPCA v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 233 F.R.D. 209 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F.Supp.2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	8, 9, 39
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2016 WL 1723950 (Oct. 3, 2016), <i>rev'g Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 127 F.Supp.3d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	4, 7, 9, 10, 24, 29, 34, 35, 43
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , 2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013)	9
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F.Supp.2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	8
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Co. v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	21
<i>*Brock v. Local 375</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	26, 30, 34
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Mont.</i> , 408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)	61

<i>*Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972)	17, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	8
<i>Coplon v. United States</i> , 191 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	49
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F.Supp.2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	6, 9, 25, 46
<i>DeGregory v. Att’y Gen. of N.H.</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	26
<i>Deutch v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 456 (1961).....	43
<i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>*Dole v. Serv. Emps. Union</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991)	26, 27, 30, 31, 34, 36, 39
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn</i> , 569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>FTC v. Texaco</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	25, 45
<i>*Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	22, 26, 39, 42
<i>*Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	7, 24, 40, 45, 46
<i>*Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 96 F.Supp.3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015), <i>reversed on procedural grounds</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24, 31

<i>In re Grand Jury (Impounded),</i> 138 F.3d 978 (3d Cir. 1998)	55, 58
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985)	26
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mr. S),</i> 662 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>In re Honeywell Int’l, Inc. Secs. Litig.,</i> 230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	61
<i>Hoot Winc, LLC v. RSM McGladrey Fin. Process Outsourcing, LLC,</i> 2010 WL 2404664 (S.D. Cal. June 11, 2010)	61
<i>*Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.,</i> 10 F.Supp.3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24, 39, 45
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>In re Keeper of Records (Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to</i> <i>XYZ Corp.),</i> 348 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees,</i> 852 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	59
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	22
<i>McLaughlin v. Serv. Emps. Union,</i> 880 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Co.,</i> 138 F.R.D. 136 (D. Colo. 1991)	49
<i>McPhaul v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	60

<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Moe v. Sys. Transp., Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 613 (D. Mont. 2010)	58
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	26, 31, 32, 36
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. West</i> , 748 F.2d 540 (10th Cir. 1984)	55
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir 2004)	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 8, 24, 28, 33, 39, 40
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	33
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>SEC v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 518 F.Supp. 675 (D.D.C. 1981).....	49
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Pres. Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	44
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	55
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22, 28
* <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	38, 42, 48

<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	25
* <i>Tuite v. Henry</i> , 98 F.3d 1411 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52, 53, 61
<i>Tumbling v. Merced Irrigation Dist.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 509 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	57
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	41
* <i>United States v. British Am. Tobacco (Invs.) Ltd.</i> , 387 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	56, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)	55
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982)	54
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 789 (E.D. Va. 2004), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> by 461 F.3d 477 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	55
<i>United States v. Lawless</i> , 709 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1983)	54
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	59
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56, 57, 58
* <i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	24, 27, 32, 41, 42, 43

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	34
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	49
* <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	24, 31, 43, 44
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	41
<i>Zeran v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 24, 25

State Cases

<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 732 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 2007)	30, 34
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 44, 45, 47, 54, 55, 56
U.S. Const. amend. V	55

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1365	1, 60
47 U.S.C. § 230	8, 17, 40

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 (1993 Adv. Comm. Notes)	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii)	54

Other Authorities

161 Cong. Rec. S1456 (Mar. 12, 2015)10

David Post, *A bit of Internet history, or how two members of Congress helped create a trillion or so dollars of value*, WASH. POST, Aug. 27, 2015.....8

H.R. Res. 649, 112th Cong. (2012)10

Human Trafficking Investigation Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. 4 (2015)15, 44

International Telecommunications Union, 2016 ICT Facts & Figures6

Jessica Guynn, *Facebook Makes Changes to “Trending Topics” After Bias Investigation*, USA TODAY.COM, May 24, 201633

Pew Research Center, Social Networking Usage: 2005-2015.....6

S. Rep. No. 114-214 (2016)15

S. Res. 439, 112th Cong. (2012).....10

Shielding the Messengers: Protecting Platforms for Expression and Innovation, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY (2012)6

U.S. Department of Justice, *Report to Congress on the Use of Administrative Subpoena Authorities by Executive Branch Agencies and Entities Pursuant to Public Law 106-544, § (I)(A) (2001)*60
